

CA. No. 13-01234

**In the United States
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

JACQUES BONHOMME,

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF PROGRESS,

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU,

Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PROGRESS

BRIEF FOR JACQUES BONHOMME
Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Section</u>	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. BONHOMME IS THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST BECAUSE BONHOMME’S INJURY GIVES HIM A SUBSTANTIVE RIGHT THAT IS ENFORCEABLE UNDER THE CWA AND CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING UNDER ARTICLE III	7
1. The CWA expressly provides injured persons with the right and the means to bring a civil action against those who violate the statute	9
2. Bonhomme satisfies the standing requirement of Article III	10
A. <u>Bonhomme suffered an injury in fact</u>	10
B. <u>There is a traceable causal connection between Bonhomme’s injury and Maleau’s conduct</u>	11
C. <u>It is highly likely that Bonhomme’s injury will be redressed by a favorable decision</u>	11
II. BONHOMME MAY BRING SUIT AGAINST MALEAU BECAUSE BONHOMME EMBODIES THE DESCRIPTION OF “CITIZEN” AS DEFINED IN 33 U.S.C. § 1365(g)	12
1. Congress intended that any person who suffers an injury in fact have standing to sue under the CWA	13

III. MALEAU'S OVERBURDEN PILES ARE DISCERNABLE, CONFINED AND DISCRETE CONVEYANCES, AND THEREFORE CONSTITUTE A POINT SOURCE.....	15
A. <u>Mining activities constitute a “point source” when the source is readily identifiable as a facility from which pollutants escape.....</u>	16
B. <u>The district court erred by dismissing Bonhomme's claim because it was “reasonably likely” that the overburden piles would discharge pollutants through the eroded channels.....</u>	18
IV. DITCH C-1 IS "WATER OF THE UNITED STATES" UNDER 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	20
A. <u>Because Ditch C-1 is a tributary of Reedy Creek and Wildman Marsh, this court retains jurisdiction under the CWA.....</u>	21
B. <u>Rapanos does not preclude Ditch C-1 from CWA protection as a tributary of interstate waters.....</u>	22
C. <u>Man-made conveyances can still be tributaries of “waters of the United States”.....</u>	23
D. <u>Navigability in fact is not required to find that Ditch C-1 is a tributary of Reedy Creek and Wildman Marsh.....</u>	24
V. REEDY CREEK IS A "WATER OF THE UNITED STATES" UNDER 33 U.S.C. § 1362 BECAUSE REEDY CREEK AFFECTS INTERSTATE COMMERCE AND IS A TRIBUTARY OF WILDMAN MARSH.....	25
1. Reedy Creek is a "water of the United States" because it affects interstate commerce. Further, even if Wildman Marsh is not a "water of the United States," it is an adjacent wetland, and along with Ditch C-1, part of the "waters of the United States" due to its interconnectivity with Reedy Creek.....	26
A. <u>Rapanos did not overrule <i>Earth Sciences</i> and remove federal jurisdiction from rivers that affect interstate commerce.....</u>	26
B. <u>Wildman Marsh is an "adjacent" wetland and therefore part of the "waters" of Reedy Creek.....</u>	28
2. Wildman Marsh, a federally operated wetland, is a "water of the United States" under a plain meaning interpretation of 33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	29
A. <u>Wildman Marsh is a "water of the United states" because the Marsh is an interstate wetland under 40 CFR § 122.2.....</u>	29

B. <u>Alternatively, Wildman Marsh is a "water of the United States" because the wetland affects interstate commerce</u>	30
VI. BONHOMME DOES NOT "ADD" POLLUTANTS TO REEDY CREEK BECAUSE DITCH C-1 AND REEDY CREEK ARE ONE CONTINUOUS WATERWAY.....	30
1. Conveying pollutants between two parts of the same waterway is not "addition" under 40 CFR § 122.3(i).....	31
A. <u>40 CFR § 122.3(i) specifically exempts Bonhomme's culvert from NPDES permits</u>	31
B. <u>Under the "unitary waters theory," Reedy Creek, Wildman Marsh, and Ditch C-1 are "waters of the United States" regardless of Ditch C-1's status</u>	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. III 8, 10

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) 16

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Counsel, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 29, 32

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 10, 11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8, 10, 11

Rapanos v. U.S., 547 U.S. 715 (2006) 18, 22, 23, 26-28, 30

Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972) 10, 13, 14

Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976) 11

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001) 24, 25, 29, 30

S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians, 541 U.S. 95 (2004) 20

United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co., 311 U.S. 377 (1940) 26

United States ex rel Eisenstein v. City of N.Y., 556 U.S. 928 (2009) 8

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 26, 27

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 10
